Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is December 28, 2015.

A copy of the notification will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For further information, contact Diane Finver at *Diane.Finver@trade.gov* or (202) 482–1367.

Dated: November 9, 2015.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Acting Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2015–29241 Filed 11–13–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-45-2015]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 277— Western Maricopa County, Arizona; Authorization of Production Activity; The Cookson Company, Inc. (Rolling Steel Doors); Goodyear, Arizona

On July 13, 2015, The Cookson Company, Inc. submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within FTZ 277—Site 11, in Goodyear, Arizona.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (80 FR 42789, July 20, 2015). The FTZ Board has determined that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification is authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: November 10, 2015.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

 $\label{eq:acting-exact} Acting Executive Secretary. \\ [FR Doc. 2015–29250 Filed 11–13–15; 8:45 am]$

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-151-2015]

Foreign-Trade Zone 119—Minneapolis/ St. Paul, Minnesota; Application for Subzone; CNH Industrial America LLC; Benson, Minnesota

An application has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board by the Greater Metropolitan Area Foreign Trade Zone Commission, grantee of FTZ 119, requesting subzone status for the facilities of CNH Industrial America LLC in Benson, Minnesota. The application was submitted pursuant to the provisions of the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally docketed on November 9, 2015.

The proposed subzone would consist of the following sites: *Site 1* (25.26 acres)—Benson Plant, 260 Highway 12 SE., Benson; *Site 2* (4.01 acres)—Benson Plant Warehouse, 140 30th Avenue SE., Benson; and, *Site 3* (1.47 acres)—Benson Northstar, 2200 Tatges Avenue, Benson. The proposed subzone would be subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 119. A notification of proposed production activity has been submitted and is being processed under 15 CFR 400.37 (Doc. B–61–2015).

In accordance with the FTZ Board's regulations, Camille Evans of the FTZ Staff is designated examiner to review the application and make recommendations to the Executive Secretary.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary at the address below. The closing period for their receipt is December 28, 2015. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to January 11, 2016.

A copy of the application will be available for public inspection at the Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, Room 21013, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230–0002, and in the "Reading Room" section of the FTZ Board's Web site, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For further information, contact Camille Evans at *Camille.Evans@trade.gov* or (202) 482–2350.

Dated: November 9, 2015.

Elizabeth Whiteman,

Acting Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2015–29237 Filed 11–13–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security

[Docket No. 151022984-5984-01]

Impact of the Implementation of the Chemical Weapons Convention (CWC) on Legitimate Commercial Chemical, Biotechnology, and Pharmaceutical Activities Involving "Schedule 1" Chemicals (Including Schedule 1 Chemicals Produced as Intermediates) Through Calendar Year 2015

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and Security, Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of inquiry.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Industry and Security (BIS) is seeking public comments on the impact that implementation of the Chemical Weapons Convention (CWC), through the Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act (CWCIA) and the Chemical Weapons Convention Regulations (CWCR), has had on commercial activities involving "Schedule 1" chemicals during calendar year 2015. The purpose of this notice of inquiry is to collect information to assist BIS in its preparation of the annual certification to the Congress on whether the legitimate commercial activities and interests of chemical, biotechnology, and pharmaceutical firms are being harmed by such implementation. This certification is required under Condition 9 of Senate Resolution 75, April 24, 1997, in which the Senate gave its advice and consent to the ratification of the CWC.

DATES: Comments must be received by December 16, 2015.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments by any of the following methods (please refer to RIN 0694–XC028 in all comments and in the subject line of email comments):

- Federal rulemaking portal (http://www.regulations.gov)—you can find this notice by searching on its regulations.gov docket number, which is BIS-2015-0039;
- Email: willard.fisher@bis.doc.gov—include the phrase "Schedule 1 Notice of Inquiry" in the subject line;
- *Fax:* (202) 482–3355 (Attn: Willard Fisher);
- By mail or delivery to Regulatory Policy Division, Bureau of Industry and